Any occurrence of a fundamental transaction without Investor’s prior written consent will be deemed an Event of Default.

Investor may redeem all or any part the outstanding balance of the Note, subject to $ 500,000 per calendar month, at any time after one hundred twenty-
one (121) days from the Purchase Price Date, as defined in the Note, upon three trading days’ notice, in cash or converting into shares of China
Pharma’s common stock, at a price equal to 82% multiplied by the lowest daily volume weighted average price during the ten trading days immediately